

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

In re Application of the Fund for Protection of
Investor Rights in Foreign States pursuant to
28 U.S.C. § 1782 for an Order Granting Leave
to Obtain Discovery for Use in a Foreign
Proceeding

19 Misc. 00401 (AT)

**ALIXPARTNERS LLP AND SIMON FREAKLEY'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN
SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION AND A STAY**

WILLKIE FARR & GALLAGHER LLP

Joseph T. Baio
Wesley R. Powell
Stuart R. Lombardi
Jordan C. Wall
Samantha G. Prince
787 Seventh Avenue
New York, New York 10019
(212) 728-8000

*Attorneys for Respondents AlixPartners LLP
and Mr. Simon Freakley*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
BACKGROUND	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. RECONSIDERATION SHOULD BE GRANTED AND THE APPLICATION DENIED.	4
A. No Single Factor Distinguishes A Private International Commercial Arbitration From A State-Sponsored One.....	5
B. The Arbitration Has Attributes More Commonly Associated With A Private International Commercial Arbitration Than A State-Sponsored One.	8
1. The arbitration panel lacks any affiliation with Lithuania, Russia, or any other governmental or intergovernmental entity.	9
2. The arbitration panel is functionally independent from any governmental entity and its decision will be final and binding.	11
3. The nature of the panel’s jurisdiction is similar to other private arbitrations.....	12
II. A STAY IS WARRANTED PENDING RECONSIDERATION.	14
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>In re Accent Delight Int’l Ltd.</i> , No. 16-MC-125 (JMF), 2018 WL 7473109 (S.D.N.Y. June 27, 2018).....	14
<i>Citigroup Glob. Mkts., Inc. v. VCG Special Opportunities Master Fund Ltd.</i> , 598 F.3d 30 (2d Cir. 2010).....	14
<i>First City, Texas-Houston, N.A. v. Rafidain Bank</i> , 131 F. Supp. 2d 540 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	15
<i>El Paso Corp. v. La Comision Ejecutiva Hidroelectrica Del Rio Lempa</i> , 341 F. App’x 31 (5th Cir. 2009)	7, 8
<i>In re Application of Hanwei Guo for an Order to Take Discovery for Use in a Foreign Proceeding Pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 1782</i> , No. 18-MC-561 (JMF), 2019 WL 917076, (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 25, 2019), <i>aff’d</i> , No. 19-0781 (2d Cir. July 8, 2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kolel Beth Yechiel Mechil of Tartikov, Inc. v. YYL Irrevocable Trust</i> , 729 F.3d 99 (2d Cir. 2013).....	4
<i>In re Mongolia v. Itera International Energy, L.L.C.</i> , No. 08-mc-46-J-32MCR, 2009 WL 10712603 (M.D. Fla. Nov. 10, 2009).....	12, 13
<i>National Broadcasting Co. v. Bear Stearns & Co.</i> , 165 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 1999).....	5, 12, 13
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	14
<i>Mohammed v. Reno</i> , 309 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2002).....	14
<i>Republic of Kazakhstan v. Biedermann Int’l</i> , 168 F.3d 880, 881, 883 (5th Cir. 1999)	6, 7
<i>Scarsdale Cent. Serv. v. Cumberland Farms, Inc.</i> , No. 13-CV-8730, 2014 WL 2870283 (S.D.N.Y. June 24, 2014)	5
<i>Shrader v. CSX Transp., Inc.</i> , 70 F.3d 255 (2d Cir. 1995).....	4
<i>Was. Nat’l Ins. Co. v. OBEX Grp. LLC</i> , No. 18-CV-9693, 2019 WL 266681 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 18, 2019)	4, 5

Statutes, Rules and Regulations

S.D.N.Y. Local Civ. Rule 6.35
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60.....5

Other Authorities

Gary Born, INTERNATIONAL COMMERCIAL ARBITRATION 1760-61 (Second ed. 2014)11, 13
UNCITRAL Arbitration Rules, <https://uncitral.un.org/en>7, 10, 11
